



Description of this Thermometer

- ON/OFF button
- Display
- Battery compartment cover
- Measuring sensor / measuring tip
- Cleaning and disinfecting area (thermometer probe only)

This Digital Antimicrobial Medical Thermometer provides highly accurate readings over the human body temperature range. At the same time, it tests the microbe modal dispersion of microorganisms, the dispersion of contagious microorganisms, providing high safety to the user.

Antimicrobial Copper Properties

Surfaces made or covered by special copper alloys, have strong antimicrobial properties against a wide variety of microorganisms. Copper alloy emit antimicrobial copper ions Cu+ that whilst in contact with microbes and bacteria rupture their cellular membranes, thus destroying these microorganisms. This activity reduces the microbial flora on the coated area and – due to the halo phenomena – simultaneously causes a drastic reduction in pathogens on the remaining body of the thermometer. Thermometers containing parts with antimicrobial copper alloy drastically reduce microbial flora, minimizing the dispersion of contagious microorganisms and thus providing high safety to the end user.
**Efstathiou A. Panos "The Role of Antimicrobial Copper Surfaces in Reducing Healthcare associated Infections, European Infectious Disease, Volume 5, Issue 2, Autumn 2011.*

Important Safety Instructions

- Follow instructions for use. This document provides important production operation and safety information regarding this device. Please read this document thoroughly before using the device and keep for future reference.
- This device is only to be used for measuring human body temperature through oral, rectal or axillary. Do not attempt to take measurements at other sites, such as in the ear, as it may result in false readings and may lead to injury.
- Do not use this device if you think it is damaged or notice anything unusual.
- We recommend cleaning this device according to the cleaning instructions before first use for personal hygiene.
- The minimum measurement time until the beep is heard must be maintained without exception!
- Consider that different measurement locations may require continued measuring even after the beep, see section «Measuring methods / Normal body temperature».
- Ensure that children do not use this device unsupervised; some parts are small enough to be swallowed. Be aware of the risk of strangulation in case this device is supplied with cables or tubes.
- Do not use this device close to mobile telephones or radio installations. Keep a minimum distance of 3.3 m from such devices when using this device.
- Protect the device from impact and dropping!
- Avoid bending the thermometer probe more than 45°!
- Avoid ambient temperatures above 60 °C. NEVER hold this device! Use only the commercial disinfectants listed in the section «Cleaning and Disinfecting» to clean the device to avoid damage to the device.
- We recommend this device is tested for accuracy every two years or after mechanical impact (e.g. being dropped). Please contact Micro-life-Service to arrange the test.

WARNING: Do not rely on the measurement result given by this device is not a diagnosis! Do not measure the result on the measurement result only. Batteries and electronic devices must be disposed of in accordance with the locally applicable regulations, not with domestic waste.

- Read the instructions carefully before using this device.

- Type BF applied part

Turning on the Thermometer

Turn on the thermometer, press the ON/OFF button (1), a short beep signals the thermometer ON. A display test is performed. All segments should be displayed.

The last measurement reading will be shown on the display (2) automatically for 2 seconds with the «M» icon.

The ambient temperature of less than 32 °C, an «L» and a flashing «C» appear at the display field (2). The thermometer is now ready for use.

Correct Function

Correct functioning of the thermometer is tested automatically each time it is turned on. If a malfunction is detected (measurement inaccuracy), this is indicated by «ERR» on the display, and a measurement cannot be possible. In this case, the thermometer must be replaced.

Using the Thermometer

Before use, keep this thermometer out of any physical contact, for at least 2 hours. This ensures the antimicrobial copper properties, as described in chapter «Antimicrobial Copper Properties». The use of antimicrobial copper is a supplement to and not a substitute for standard infection control practices. Users must continue to follow all current infection control and cleaning practices. We recommend cleaning the thermometer as described in chapter «Cleaning and Disinfecting».

Choose the preferred measuring method. When taking a measurement, the current temperature is continuously displayed and the «C» symbol and the battery level indicator are shown. Once you stop flashing, this means that the measured increase in temperature is less than 0.1 °C in 16 seconds.

To protect the battery life, turn off the thermometer by briefly pressing sensor (3). Otherwise, the thermometer will automatically turn off after about 10 minutes.

Storage of Measured Values

If the ON/OFF button (1) is pressed for more than 3 seconds when turning on the thermometer, the automatically stored maximum temperature during the last measurement will be displayed. At the same time, a «M» for memory will appear on the display. About 3 seconds after the battery is released, the maximum value disappears and the thermometer is ready for measurement.

Measuring methods / Normal body temperature

► In the armpit (axillary) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Wipe the underarm with a dry towel. Place the measuring sensor (4) into the arm into the center of the armpit so the tip is touching the skin and position the patient's arm next to the patient's body. This ensures that the room air does not affect the reading. Because the axillary takes more time to reach its stable temperature wait at least **5 minutes**, regardless of the body position.

► In the mouth (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
Do not eat or drink anything for 10 minutes before the measurement. The mouth should remain closed up to 2 minutes before starting a reading.

Position the thermometer in one of the two pockets under the tongue, to the left or right of the root of the tongue. The measuring sensor (3) must be in good contact with the tissue. Close your mouth and breathe evenly through the nose to prevent the measurement from being influenced by inhaled/exhaled air.

Approx. measuring time: 10 seconds!

► In the anus (rectal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Carefully insert the measuring sensor (4) of the thermometer 2 to 3 cm into the anal aperture.

The use of a probe cover and the use of a lubricant is recommended. If you are unsure of this measurement method, you should consult a professional for guidance/training.

Approx. measuring time: 10 seconds!

Cleaning and Disinfecting

For disinfection in home use environment, use a 70% Isopropyl alcohol swab, or a cotton tissue moistened with 70% Isopropyl alcohol to wipe surface pollutants off the thermometer probe (note: consider the application and safety instruction of the disinfectant manufacturer). Always start wiping from the end of the thermometer probe (approx. 4 cm) before wiping the rest of the thermometer tip. Afterwards the entire thermometer probe (see number (5) in the drawing) should be immersed in 70% Isopropyl alcohol for at least 5 minutes (max. 24 hours). After immersion, let the disinfectant dry off for 1 minute before use. Avoid immersing or wiping the display to protect it from fading.

The thermometer is not intended for professional use.

- MicroLife UAB

- P. Lukšio g. 32

- 08222 Vilnius

- Lithuania

- MicroLife Corporation

- 9F, 431, RuiGuang Road, Neihu

- Taipei 11492, Taiwan, China



Battery Replacement

When the «**W**» symbol (upside-down triangle) appears in the display, the battery is flat and needs replacing. To replace the battery remove the battery compartment cover (3) from the thermometer. Insert the new battery with the «+» at the top. Make sure you have a battery of the same type to hand. Batteries can be purchased at any electrical store.

Technical Specifications

Type:	Maximum thermometer
Measurement range:	Temp. < 32.0 °C; display «L» for low (too low) <p>Temp. > 42.9 °C; display «H» for high (too high)</p>
Measurement accuracy:	± 0.1 °C; 34 °C - 42 °C <p>± 0.2 °C; 32.0 - 33.9 °C and 41 - 42.9 °C</p>
Operating conditions:	10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity
Storage conditions:	-25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity
Battery:	LR41 (1.5V) /SR41 (1.55V)
Battery lifetime:	approx. 2700 measurements (using a new battery)
IP Class:	IP22
Reference to standards:	EN 12470-3, clinical thermometers; <p>ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC); IEC 60601-1-11</p>
Expected service life:	5 years or 10000 measurements

This device complies with the requirements of the Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC.

Guarantee

This device is covered by a **5 year guarantee** from the date of purchase. During this guarantee period, at our discretion, MicroLife will repair or replace the defective product free of charge.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

- The following items are excluded from the guarantee:
 - Transport costs and risks of transport.
 - Damage caused by incorrect application or non-compliance with the instructions for use.
 - Damage caused by leaking batteries.
 - Damage caused by accident or misuse.
 - Packaging checks and maintenance instructions for use.
 - Regular checks and maintenance (calibration).
 - Accessories and wearable parts: Battery
- Should guarantees service be required, please contact the dealer from where the product was purchased, or your local MicroLife service. You may contact your local MicroLife service through our website: www.microlife.com/support
- Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.
- Repair or replacement without guarantee does not prolong or renew the guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not limited by this guarantee.

Descripción de este termómetro

- Botón ON/OFF (Encendido/Apagado)
 - Pantalla
 - Tapas del compartimento de la batería
 - Sensor de medición / punta de medición
 - Área de limpieza y desinfección (solo sonda de termómetro)
- Este Termómetro Médico Digital antimicrobiano ofrece lecturas precisas en el rango de temperatura del cuerpo humano. Al mismo tiempo, reduce la flora microbiana y minimiza la dispersión de microorganismos contagiosos, proporcionando una alta seguridad para el usuario.

Propiedades antimicrobiales del cobre

Superficies hechas o cubiertas por aleaciones especiales de cobre, tienen fuertes propiedades antimicrobianas contra una amplia variedad de microorganismos*. Aleaciones de cobre emiten iones de Cu+ antimicrobial que al contacto con microbios y bacteria rompen sus membranas celulares, destruyéndosi así estos organismos. Esta actividad reduce la flora microbiana en la zona recubierta y – debido al «efenmeno halo» – de forma simultánea causa una reducción drástica en los patógenos en el cuerpo restante del termómetro. Los termómetros que contienen piezas con aleaciones de cobre antimicrobiano reducen la flora microbiana, minimizando la dispersión de microorganismos contagiosos y por lo tanto proporcionando una alta seguridad para el usuario.
**Efstathiou A. Panos "The Role of Antimicrobial Copper Surfaces in Reducing Healthcare associated Infections, European Infectious Disease, Volume 5, Issue 2, Autumn 2011.*

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

- Signe las instrucciones de uso. Este documento proporciona información importante de operación y seguridad del producto con respecto a este dispositivo. Lea atentamente este documento antes de usar el dispositivo y consérvelo para futuras consultas.
- Este dispositivo solo se debe utilizar para medir la temperatura del cuerpo humano por vía oral, rectal o axilar. No intente tomar temperaturas en otros sitios, como en el oído, ya que puede dar lugar a lecturas incorrectas. Los usuarios deben continuar de seguir las prácticas de control de infecciones y limpieza. Recomendamos limpiar el termómetro como se describe en el capítulo «Limpieza y desinfección».
- Recomendamos limpiar este dispositivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones de limpieza antes del primer uso para la higiene personal.
- Se debe respetar, sin excepción, el tiempo mínimo de medición, hasta escuchar un pitido o señal de bip.
- Tenga en cuenta que las diferentes ubicaciones de medición (oral, rectal o axilar) requieren un tiempo de medición del pitido, consulte la sección «Tipos de medición / Temperatura corporal normal».
- Asegúrese de que los niños no utilicen el dispositivo sin supervisión, puesto que podrían tragarse algunas de las piezas más pequeñas.
- Tenga en cuenta el riesgo de estrangulamiento en caso de que este dispositivo se suministre con cables o tubos.
- No intente utilizar este dispositivo cerca de fuertes campos eléctricos tales como teléfonos móviles o equipos de radio. Mantenga el dispositivo a una distancia mínima de 3.3 m de estos aparatos cuando lo utilice.
- Proteja el instrumento de impactos y caídas!
- Evite doblar la sonda del termómetro más de 45 °!
- Evite someter el instrumento a una temperatura ambiente superior a 60 °C. ¡El instrumento NUNCA debe ser hervido!
- Use solo los desinfectantes comerciales enumerados en la sección «Cleaning and Disinfecting» para limpiar el dispositivo y evitar daños en el dispositivo.
- Recomendamos revisar la precisión de este instrumento cada dos años o después de un impacto mecánico (p.ej., si se ha caído). Por favor, contacte al servicio técnico MicroLife para concertar la revisión.

ADVERTENCIA: El resultado de medición dado por este dispositivo no es un diagnóstico! No confíe sólo en el resultado de la medición.

Las baterías y los dispositivos electrónicos se deben eliminar según indique la normativa local pertinente y no se deben desechar junto con la basura doméstica.

Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de utilizar este dispositivo.

- Pieza aplicada tipo BF

Puesta en marcha del termómetro

Para encender el termómetro, pulse el botón ON/OFF (1), un breve pitido o señal de bip indica que el «termómetro está encendido». Si el usuario presiona la cubierta de pantalla. Todos los iconos deben aparecer en la pantalla.

La última lectura de medición se visualiza en el display (2) automáticamente durante 2 segundos con el icono «M».

Si la temperatura ambiente es inferior a 32 °C, una «L» fija y un «C» parpadeante aparecen en la pantalla (2). Ahora, el termómetro está preparado para realizar la medición de la temperatura.

Prueba de funcionamiento

El funcionamiento correcto del termómetro se comprueba automáticamente cada vez que se enciende. En caso de detectar un fallo de funcionamiento (medición imprecisa), se indica mediante «ERR» en la pantalla y ya no es posible realizar ninguna medición. En este caso, el termómetro debe sustituirse.

Uso del termómetro

Antes de usar, mantenga este termómetro fuera de cualquier contacto físico, al menos 2 horas. De esta forma las propiedades antimicro-

biales del Cobre como se describe en la sección «Cleaning and Disinfecting». El uso de cobre antimicrobial es el-deseoso avant toute utilisation.
• Toujours respecter la durée minimale de mesure en attendant que le bip retentisse.
• Notez que pour certains endroits du corps, il faut attendre en continu la température même après le bip, lire la section «Méthodes de mesure / Température normale corporelle».
• Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser l'appareil sans surveillance.
• Ce dispositif n'est pas destiné à être utilisé sur des personnes âgées ou handicapées.
• Possible risque d'étranglement dans le cas où l'appareil est fourni avec des câbles ou des tuyaux.
• Ne mettez pas l'appareil en service dans un champ électromagnétique de grande intensité, par exemple à proximité de téléphones portables ou d'installations radio.
Garder une distance minimale de 3,3 mètres de ces appareils lors de toute utilisation.

Optimise le temps de mesure:
• Ne laissez jamais tomber l'instrument et il ne pas lui faire subir de chocs.

Optime el botón de ON/OFF (1) durante 3 segundos al encender el termómetro para visualizar la última temperatura registrada en la memoria. Al mismo tiempo, en la pantalla aparece una «M» por memoria. Unos 3 segundos después de soltar el botón, el valor de temperatura desaparece y el termómetro está listo para tomar una medición.

Tipos de medición / Temperatura corporal normal

► En la axila (vía axilar) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Limpia la axila con una toallita seca. Coloca el sensor de medición (4) debajo del brazo en el centro de la axila que la punta toque la piel y colóque el brazo del paciente al lado del cuerpo del paciente. Estase asegura que el aire de la habitación no afecte la lectura. Porque el axila toma más tiempo para alcanzar su temperatura estable espere al menos **5 minutos**, independientemente de la posición.

► En la boca (vía oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
No coma ni beba nada caliente o frío 10 minutos antes de la medición. La boca debe permanecer cerrada hasta 2 minutos antes de comenzar una lectura.

Coloque el termómetro en una de las dos bolsas situadas debajo de la lengua, a la derecha o a la izquierda de la raíz de la lengua. El sensor de medición debe estar en buen contacto con la lengua (2). Cierre la boca y respire tranquilamente por la nariz para evitar que la medición se vea influenciada por el aire inhalado/exhalado.

► En la noca (vía rectal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Suavemente, inserte el sensor de medición (4) del termómetro en el ano, unos 2 a 3 cm.

Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta de sonda y el uso de un lubricante.

Si no está seguro de este método de medición, debe consultar a un profesional para obtener orientación / capacitación.

Limpieza y desinfección

Para la desinfección en el entorno de uso doméstico, use un hisopo con alcohol isopropílico al 70% o un pañuelo de algodón humedecido con alcohol isopropílico al 70% para limpiar los contaminantes de la superficie de la sonda del termómetro (nota: considere la aplicación y las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante del desinfectante).

Siempre comience a limpiar desde el extremo de la sonda del termómetro (aproximadamente en el medio del termómetro) hacia la punta del termómetro. Luego, toda la sonda del termómetro (vea el número (5) en el dibujo) debe sumergirse en alcohol isopropílico al 70% durante al menos 5 minutos (máx. 24 horas). Después de la inmersión, deje que el desinfectante se seque durante 1 minuto antes del próximo uso. Evite sumergir o limpiar la pantalla para evitar que se dañe.

Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.

Repair or replacement without guarantee does not prolong or renew the guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not limited by this guarantee.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

The following items are excluded from the guarantee:

- Transport costs and risks of transport.
- Damage caused by incorrect application or non-compliance with the instructions for use.
- Damage caused by accident or misuse.
- Packaging checks and maintenance instructions for use.
- Regular checks and maintenance (calibration).
- Accessories and wearable parts: Battery

Should guarantees service be required, please contact the dealer from where the product was purchased, or your local MicroLife service. You may contact your local MicroLife service through our website: www.microlife.com/support

Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.

Repair or replacement without guarantee does not prolong or renew the guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not limited by this guarantee.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

The following items are excluded from the guarantee:

- Transport costs and risks of transport.
- Damage caused by incorrect application or non-compliance with the instructions for use.
- Damage caused by accident or misuse.
- Packaging checks and maintenance instructions for use.
- Regular checks and maintenance (calibration).
- Accessories and wearable parts: Battery

Should guarantees service be required, please contact the dealer from where the product was purchased, or your local MicroLife service. You may contact your local MicroLife service through our website: www.microlife.com/support

Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.

Repair or replacement without guarantee does not prolong or renew the guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not limited by this guarantee.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

The following items are excluded from the guarantee:

- Transport costs and risks of transport.
- Damage caused by incorrect application or non-compliance with the instructions for use.
- Damage caused by accident or misuse.
- Packaging checks and maintenance instructions for use.
- Regular checks and maintenance (calibration).
- Accessories and pieces of desgase: Battery

Should guarantees service be required, please contact the dealer from where the product was purchased, or your local MicroLife service. You may contact your local MicroLife service through our website: www.microlife.com/support

Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.

Repair or replacement without guarantee does not prolong or renew the guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not limited by this guarantee.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

The following items are excluded from the guarantee:

- Transport costs and risks of transport.
- Damages caused by an utilisation incorrecte ou le non-respect de la mode d'emploi.
- Domages causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou le non-respect de la mode d'emploi.
- Domages causés par une fuite des piles.

• Dommages causés par un accident ou une mauvaise utilisation.
• Matériel emballage / stockage et mode d'emploi.
• Contrôles et maintenances régulières (étalonnage).

• Accessoires et pièces d'usure: pile.
Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté ou le bureau local MicroLife. Vous pouvez également nous joindre via notre site Internet: www.microlife.com/support

La indemnisation se limite à la valeur du produit. La garantie ne peut être accordée que si le produit est retourné complet avec la facture d'origine. La réparation ou le remplacement sous garantie ne prolonge ni ne renouvelle la période de garantie. Les prétentions légales et droits des consommateurs ne sont pas limités par cette garantie.

La garantía se limita a la valor del producto. La garantía no puede ser otorgada si el producto no se devuelve con el ticket de compra original. La reparación o el reemplazo de la garantía no prolonga ni renueva el periodo de garantía. Los reclamos y derechos legales de los consumidores no están limitados por esta garantía.

Il rimborso è limitato al valore del prodotto. La garanzia verrà concessa solo se il prodotto viene restituito completo con il documento di acquisto originale. La riparazione o il rimpiazzamento della garanzia non prolunga o rinnova il periodo di garanzia. Le rivendicazioni legali e i diritti dei consumatori non sono coperti da questa garanzia.

Die Entschädigung ist begrenzt auf den Wert des Produkts. Die Garantie wird nur gewährt, wenn das vollständige Produkt mit der Originallieferung zurückgeschickt wird. Eine Reparatur oder ein Austausch innerhalb der Garantiezeit verlängert oder erneuert die Garantiezeit nicht. Die gesetzlichen Ansprüche und Rechte der Verbraucher sind durch die Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Das Thermometer ist jetzt bereit zur Messung.

Wenn Sie sich bei dieser Messmethode nicht sicher sind, sollten Sie einen Fachmann zur Anleitung / Schulung konsultieren.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **Im Alter (rektal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C**
Der Mess-Sensor (4) des Thermometers wird vorsichtig 2-3 cm weit in den After eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Wenn Sie sich bei dieser Messmethode nicht sicher sind, sollten Sie einen Fachmann zur Anleitung / Schulung konsultieren.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C**
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nicht Heißes oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer Messung geschlossen bleiben.

Das Thermometer wird vorsichtig in den Mund eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **Unter dem Arm (axillär) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C**
Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Platzieren Sie den Messsensor (4) unter dem Arm in der Mitte der Achselhöhle, sodass die Spitze der Haut berührt und positionieren Sie den Arm des Patienten neben dem Körper des Patienten. Dies stellt sicher, dass die Raumluft nicht auf die Haut einwirkt.

Die Achselhöhle länger berühren, um ihre stabile Temperatur zu erreichen, warten Sie unabhängig vom Signalton mindestens **5 Minuten**.

► **In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C**
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nicht Heißes oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer Messung geschlossen bleiben.

Das Thermometer wird vorsichtig in den Mund eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **Unter dem Arm (axillär) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C**
Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Platzieren Sie den Messsensor (4) unter dem Arm in der Mitte der Achselhöhle, sodass die Spitze der Haut berührt und positionieren Sie den Arm des Patienten neben dem Körper des Patienten. Dies stellt sicher, dass die Raumluft nicht auf die Haut einwirkt.

Die Achselhöhle länger berühren, um ihre stabile Temperatur zu erreichen, warten Sie unabhängig vom Signalton mindestens **5 Minuten**.

► **In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C**
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nicht Heißes oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer Messung geschlossen bleiben.

Das Thermometer wird vorsichtig in den Mund eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **Unter dem Arm (axillär) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C**
Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Platzieren Sie den Messsensor (4) unter dem Arm in der Mitte der Achselhöhle, sodass die Spitze der Haut berührt und positionieren Sie den Arm des Patienten neben dem Körper des Patienten. Dies stellt sicher, dass die Raumluft nicht auf die Haut einwirkt.

Die Achselhöhle länger berühren, um ihre stabile Temperatur zu erreichen, warten Sie unabhängig vom Signalton mindestens **5 Minuten**.

► **In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C**
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nicht Heißes oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer Messung geschlossen bleiben.

Das Thermometer wird vorsichtig in den Mund eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

► **Unter dem Arm (axillär) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C**
Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Platzieren Sie den Messsensor (4) unter dem Arm in der Mitte der Achselhöhle, sodass die Spitze der Haut berührt und positionieren Sie den Arm des Patienten neben dem Körper des Patienten. Dies stellt sicher, dass die Raumluft nicht auf die Haut einwirkt.

Die Achselhöhle länger berühren, um ihre stabile Temperatur zu erreichen, warten Sie unabhängig vom Signalton mindestens **5 Minuten**.

► **In der Mundhöhle (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C**
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nicht Heißes oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer Messung geschlossen bleiben.

Das Thermometer wird vorsichtig in den Mund eingeführt. Die Verwendung von Schutzullinen und eines Gleitmittels wird empfohlen.

Mindestmesszeit: **10 Sekunden!**

